
 

 

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT 

 
 
AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, et al., 
 

  Petitioners,  
 

v. 
 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al., 
 

  Respondents.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

No. 19-1140 and 
consolidated cases 

 
OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS FOR ABEYANCE 

 
Environmental and Public Health Petitioners and State and Municipal 

Petitioners have separately moved to place these consolidated cases in abeyance. 

ECF Nos. 1807492, 1808103. For the reasons stated in the response filed by 

Respondent United States Environmental Protection Agency, et al. (ECF No. 

1809478), the undersigned Industry and Labor Respondent-Intervenors oppose 

these motions and respectfully ask the Court to deny them.  
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Dated: October 4, 2019 Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Thomas A. Lorenzen   
Thomas A. Lorenzen 
Elizabeth B. Dawson 
CROWELL & MORING LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC  20004-2595 
(202) 624-2789 
tlorenzen@crowell.com 
edawson@crowell.com 
 
Rae Cronmiller 
Environmental Counsel 
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC 

COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION 
4301 Wilson Blvd. 
Arlington, VA  22203 
(703) 907-5791 
rae.cronmiller@nreca.coop 
Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor 
National Rural Electric Cooperative 
Association 
 

/s/ Allison D. Wood   
F. William Brownell 
Elbert Lin 
Allison D. Wood 
Andrew D. Knudsen 
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20037 
(202) 955-1500 
bbrownell@HuntonAK.com 
elin@HuntonAK.com 
awood@HuntonAK.com 
aknudsen@HuntonAK.com 
 
Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor 
America’s Power  

/s/ Eugene M. Trisko   
Eugene M. Trisko 
LAW OFFICES OF EUGENE M. TRISKO  
P.O. Box 330133 
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233-0133 
Tel:  (301) 639-5238  
emtrisko7@gmail.com 
 
Counsel for Movant Respondent-
Intervenor International Brotherhood 
of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, 
Blacksmiths, Forgers & Helpers, AFL-
CIO 

/s/ John Lazzaretti    
John Lazzaretti 
Erik Lange 
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP 
4900 Key Tower 
127 Public Square 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
(216) 479-8500 
john.lazzaretti@squirepb.com 
erik.lange@squirepb.com 

 

Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor 
Murray Energy Corporation 
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/s/ David M. Flannery   
David M. Flannery 
Kathy G. Beckett 
Edward L. Kropp 
Amy M. Smith 
STEPTOE & JOHNSON, PLLC 
707 Virginia Street East 
Charleston, WV  25326 
(304) 353-8000 
dave.flannery@steptoe-johnson.com  
kathy.beckett@steptoe-johnson.com  
skipp.kropp@steptoe-johnson.com  
amy.smith@steptoe-johnson.com 
 
Janet J. Henry 
Deputy General Counsel 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE 

CORP. 
1 Riverside Plaza 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
(614) 716-1612 
jjhenry@aep.com 
   
Counsel for Respondent-Intervenors 
Appalachian Power Company, AEP 
Generating Company, AEP Generation 
Resources Inc., Indiana Michigan 
Power Company, Kentucky Power 
Company, Public Service Company 
of Oklahoma, Southwestern Electric 
Power Company, and Wheeling Power 
Company 
 

/s/ Christina F. Gomez   
Christina F. Gomez 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, CO 80202 
(303) 295-8000 
cgomez@hollandhart.com 
 
Emily C. Schilling 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
222 South Main Street, Suite 2200 
Salt Lake City, UT 
(801) 799-5800 
ecschilling@hollandhart.com 
 
Counsel for Movant Respondent-
Intervenor Basin Electric Power 
Cooperative 
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/s/ Misha Tseytlin              
Misha Tseytlin 
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP 
401 9th Street, NW 
Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
(312) 759-5947 
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com  

 

/s/ Carroll W. McGuffey III   
Carroll W. McGuffey III 
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP 
600 Peachtree Street, NE  
Suite 3000 
Atlanta, GA 30308 
(404) 885-3698 
mack.mcguffey@troutman.com 

Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor 
National Mining Association 
 

/s/ Eugene M. Trisko   
Eugene M. Trisko 
LAW OFFICES OF EUGENE M. TRISKO  
P.O. Box 330133 
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233-0133 
(301) 639-5238  
emtrisko7@gmail.com 
 
Counsel for Movant Respondent-
Intervenor International Brotherhood 
of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO 

/s/ Eugene M. Trisko   
Eugene M. Trisko 
LAW OFFICES OF EUGENE M. TRISKO  
P.O. Box 330133 
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233-0133 
(301) 639-5238  
emtrisko7@gmail.com 
 
Counsel for Movant Respondent-
Intervenor United Mine Workers of 
America, AFL-CIO 
 

/s/ David M. Flannery   
David M. Flannery 
Kathy G. Beckett 
Edward L. Kropp 
Amy M. Smith 
STEPTOE & JOHNSON, PLLC 
707 Virginia Street East 
Charleston, WV  25326 
(304) 353-8000 
dave.flannery@steptoe-johnson.com  
kathy.beckett@steptoe-johnson.com  
skipp.kropp@steptoe-johnson.com  
amy.smith@steptoe-johnson.com 
 
Counsel for Movant Respondent-
Intervenors Indiana Energy 
Association and Indiana Utility Group 
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
 
 Pursuant to Rules 27(d)(2) and 32(g) of the Federal Rules of Appellate 

Procedure and Circuit Rules 32(a)(1) and 32(e)(1), I hereby certify that the 

foregoing document contains 61 words, as counted by a word processing system 

that includes headings, footnotes, quotations, and citations in the count, and 

therefore is within the word limit set by the Court. 

Dated:  October 4, 2019   /s/ Allison D. Wood    
      Allison D. Wood 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that, on this 4th day of October 2019, a copy of the foregoing 

document was served electronically through the Court’s CM/ECF system on all ECF-

registered counsel. 

/s/ Allison D. Wood    
      Allison D. Wood 
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